

No. 99-5030

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PALM BEACH ISLES ASSOCIATES, a Florida Partnership;
MARTIN SLIFKA, individually and as trustee; MARJORIE MARGOLIS and ROBERTA
FRANKLIN, individuals as tenants in common; and the ESTATE OF JOSEPH SLIFKA,
represented by Alan Slifka and Barbara J. Slifka, co-executors,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

vs.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS, JUDGE MARIAN
BLANK HORN
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FLORIDA AUDUBON SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE UNITED STATES
SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW

John D. Echeverria
Environmental Policy Project
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9850

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
May 10, 1999
Florida Audubon Society

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATEMENT OF INTEREST

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED PBIA'S TAKINGS CLAIM BECAUSE MOST OF
THE 50.7-ACRE PARCEL PBIA HAS RETAINED IS SUBJECT TO THE FEDERAL
NAVIGATIONAL SERVITUDE, AND THE VALUE OF THE REMAINING PORTION WAS NOT
ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THE DENIAL OF THE DREDGE-AND-FILL PERMIT

A. 49.3 Acres Of PBIA's Property Are Subject To The Federal Navigational Servitude

1. PBIa conceded that the 49.3 acres are subject to the federal navigational servitude
2. In any event, the 49.3 acres are subject to the federal navigational servitude as a matter of law

B. PBIa Has No Compensable Property Right Protected By The Fifth Amendment To Develop Submerged Land Subject To The Navigational Servitude

C. The Remaining 1.4-Acre Parcel Cannot Support PBIa's Takings Claim Because Its De Minimis Value Was Unaffected By The Denial Of The Dredge-And-Fill Permit

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY REJECTED PBIa'S TAKINGS CLAIM BECAUSE PBIa TRIPLED THE VALUE OF ITS INVESTMENT IN THE 311.7-ACRE PARCEL IT ORIGINALLY PURCHASED

A. Applying The Parcel As A Whole Rule, PBIa's Takings Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law

B. Loveladies Harbor Does Not Justify A Departure From The Parcel As A Whole Rule

1. The "factual nuances" in Loveladies Harbor are not present in this case
2. A stringent regulatory regime was already in place when PBIa sold off most of the property

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

- Agins v. City of Tiburon*, 447 U.S. 255 (1980)
Andrus v. Allard, 444 U.S. 51 (1979)
Applegate v. United States, 35 Fed. Cl. 406 (1996)
Ciampitti v. United States, 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (1991)
Clajon Production Corp. v. Petera, 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995)
Coastal Petroleum Co. v. United States, 524 F.2d 1206 (Ct. Cl. 1975)
Coastal Petroleum v. Chiles, 701 So. 2d 619 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997), rev. denied, 707 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 1998), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2369 (1998)
Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust, 508 U.S. 602 (1993)
Deltona Corp. v. United States, 657 F.2d 1184 (Ct. Cl. 1981)
Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365 (1926)
Florida Rock Industries v. United States, 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed.Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1109 (1995)
Front Royal v. Town of Front Royal, 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998)
Good v. United States, 39 Fed. Cl. 81 (1997)
Goodman v. City of Crystal River, 669 F. Supp. 394 (M.D. Fla. 1987)
Goose Creek Hunting Club, Inc. v. United States, 518 F.2d 579 (Ct. Cl. 1975)
Hadacheck v. Sebastian, 239 U.S. 394 (1915)
Jentgen v. United States, 657 F.2d 1210 (Ct. Cl. 1981)
Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164 (1979)
Kennecott Corp. v. Kyocera Int'l, Inc., 835 F.2d 1419 (Fed. Cir. 1987)
Keystone Bituminous Coal v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)
Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States, 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1995)
Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) *Lykes Brothers, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 821 F. Supp. 1457 (M.D. Fla. 1993)
M & J Coal Co. v. United States, 47 F.3d 1148 (Fed. Cir. 1995)
Marks v. United States, 34 Fed. Cl. 387 (1995), aff'd, 116 F.3d 1496 (Fed. Cir. 1997), cert denied, 118 S. Ct. 852 (1998)
Marret v. United States, 82 Ct. Cl. 1 (1935)
Miller v. United States, 220 Ct. Cl. 718, 1979 WL 10193 (1979)
Owen v. United States, 851 F.2d 1404 (Fed. Cir. 1988)
Palm Beach Isles Associates v. United States, 42 Fed.Cl. 340 (1998)

Pennsylvania Central Transport Co. v. New York City, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)
Scranton v. Wheeler, 179 U.S. 141 (1900)
Strother v. Bren Lynn Corp., 671 F. Supp. 1118 (W.D. La. 1987)
United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co., 311 U.S. 377 (1940)
United States v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma, 480 U.S. 700 (1987)
United States v. Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific R.R., 312 U.S. 592 (1941)
United States v. Harrell, 926 F.2d 1036 (11th Cir. 1991)
United States v. Kansas City Life Ins. Co., 339 U.S. 799 (1950)
United States v. Moretti, 478 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1973)
United States v. Rand, 389 U.S. 121 (1967)
United States v. Ray, 423 F.2d 16 (5th Cir. 1970)
United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc., 474 U.S. 121 (1985)
United States v. Turner, 175 F.2d 644 (5th Cir. 1949)
United States v. Twin City Power Co., 350 U.S. 222 (1956)

STATUTES

1965 Fla. Laws ch. 65-404
1967 Fla. Laws ch. 67-436 28

MISCELLANEOUS

Charles Fried, Protecting Property-Law & Politics, 13 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 44 (1990)
John F. Hart, Colonial Land Use Law and its Significance for Modern Takings Doctrine, 109 Harv. L. Rev. 1252 (1996)
Michael C. Blumm, The End Of Environmental Law? Libertarian Property, Natural Law, And The Just Compensation Clause In The Federal Circuit, 25 Env'tl. L. 171 (1995)
Richard Epstein, Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain (1985)
Robert Bork, The Tempting of America: The Political Seduction of the Law 230 (1990)
